計息借款 Interest-bearing

  Borrowings (45,343) (61,051) –

已確認資產及負債 Net exposure arising

 產生之淨風險承擔  from recognised

  assets and liabilities (885) (51,346) 151

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous

change in the Group’s loss or profit after

tax (and retained profits) that would arise if

foreign exchange rates to which the Group has

significant exposure at the end of reporting

period had changed at that date, assuming all

other risk variables remained constant. The

sensitivity analysis includes balances between

Group entities where the denomination of the

balances is in a currency other than the functional

currencies of the lender or the borrower.

31 金融風險管理及公允價值（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）

(i) 貨幣風險承擔（續）

(ii) 敏感性分析

下表載列，假設所有其他

風險變數維持不變，倘於

報告期末使本集團面臨重

大風險的匯率於該日出現

變動，將使本集團除稅後

虧損或溢利（及留存盈利）

產生即時變動。敏感性分

析包括本集團公司間的結

餘，而結餘是以貸方及借

款方功能貨幣以外的貨幣

計值。

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

（除另有指明外，以人民幣千元呈列）
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

237二零一四年年報 Annual Report 2014

31 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FAIR VALUES (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Group

  二零一四年 二零一三年

  2014 2013

   對除稅後  對除稅後

   溢利及  溢利及

  匯率上升╱ 留存盈利 匯率上升╱ 留存盈利

  （下降） 的影響 （下降） 的影響

  Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Effect on

  (decrease) profit after tax (decrease) profit after tax

  in foreign and retained in foreign and retained

  exchange rate profits exchange rate profits

人民幣 RMB 5% 7,452 5% 2,279

  -5% (7,452) (5%) (2,279)

Results of the analysis as presented in the

above table represent an aggregat ion of

the instantaneous effects on each of the

Group entities’ loss or profit after tax and

equity measured in the respective functional

currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange

rate ruling at the end of reporting period for

presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change

in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the

end of reporting period and had been applied to

each of the Group entities’ exposure to currency

risk for non-derivative financial instruments

in existence at that date, and that all other